

Audited financial results for the quarter and year ended March 31, 2007

(in Rs. crore, except per share data)

	Quarter ended March 31,		Nine months ended December 31,		Year ended March 31,	
	2007	2006	2006	2005	2007	2006
Income from software services and products	3,555	2,493	9,594	6,535	13,149	9,028
Software development expenses	1,979	1,380	5,299	3,508	7,278	4,887
Gross profit	1,576	1,113	4,295	3,027	5,871	4,141
Selling and marketing expenses	189	126	530	374	719	499
General and administration expenses	239	183	688	469	927	653
Operating profit before interest and depreciation	1,148	804	3,077	2,184	4,225	2,989
Interest	-	-	-	-	-	-
Depreciation	133	134	336	274	469	409
Operating profit before tax and exceptional items	1,015	670	2,741	1,910	3,756	2,580
Other income (net)	120	70	255	73	375	144
Provision for investments	(1)	(1)	3	-	2	-
Net profit before tax and exceptional items	1,136	741	2,993	1,983	4,129	2,724
Provision for taxation (refer to note 5)	12	77	340	226	352	303
Net profit after tax and before exceptional items	1,124	664	2,653	1,757	3,777	2,421
Income from sale of investments	-	-	6	-	6	-
Net profit after tax and exceptional items	1,124	664	2,659	1,757	3,783	2,421
Paid-up equity share capital (par value Rs. 5/- each, fully paid) (refer to note 2)	286	138	279	137	286	138
Reserves and surplus	10,876	6,759	9,363	7,113	10,876	6,759
Earnings per share (par value Rs. 5/- each)*						
Before Exceptional items						
Basic*	19.96	12.06	47.82	32.27	67.82	44.34
Diluted*	19.61	11.75	46.70	31.35	66.33	43.10
After Exceptional items						
Basic*	19.96	12.06	47.93	32.27	67.93	44.34
Diluted*	19.61	11.75	46.81	31.35	66.44	43.10
Dividend per share (par value Rs. 5/- each)						
Interim dividend*	-	-	5.00	3.25	5.00	3.25
Final dividend*	6.50	4.25	-	-	6.50	4.25
Silver Jubilee special dividend*	-	15.00	-	-	-	15.00
Total dividend*	6.50	19.25	5.00	3.25	11.50	22.50
Total dividend percentage (%)*	130.00	385.00	100.00	65.00	230.00	450.00
Total Public Shareholding (unaudited)*						
Number of shares*	36,75,70,027	36,67,83,082	35,54,77,282	36,49,80,096	36,75,70,027	36,67,83,082
Percentage of shareholding	64.35	66.55	63.72	66.47	64.35	66.55

* Adjusted for the issue of bonus shares in the ratio of 1:1 allotted on July 15, 2006 as per Accounting Standard 20 (AS 20) on Earnings Per Share.
 * Total public shareholding as defined under clause 40A of the listing agreement (excludes shares held by founders and American Depository Receipt holders).

Other information:

(in Rs. crore)

	Quarter ended March 31,		Nine months ended December 31,		Year ended March 31,	
	2007	2006	2006	2005	2007	2006
Staff costs	1,708	1,212	4,608	3,061	6,314	4,273
Items exceeding 10% of aggregate expenditure						
Details of other income:						
Interest on deposits with banks and others	82	59	100	73	182	132
Dividend on investments in liquid mutual funds	33	16	83	54	116	71
Miscellaneous income	8	8	28	10	35	18
Exchange differences	(3)	(13)	44	(64)	42	(77)
Total	120	70	255	73	375	144

Audited consolidated financial results of Infosys Technologies Limited and its subsidiaries

(in Rs. crore, except per share data)

	Quarter ended March 31,		Nine months ended December 31,		Year ended March 31,	
	2007	2006	2006	2005	2007	2006
Income from software services, products and business process management	3,772	2,624	10,121	6,897	13,893	9,521
Software development and business process management expenses	2,021	1,422	5,437	3,644	7,458	5,066
Gross profit	1,751	1,202	4,684	3,253	6,435	4,455
Selling and marketing expenses	268	152	661	448	929	600
General and administration expenses	286	217	829	547	1,115	764
Operating profit before interest, depreciation and minority interest	1,197	833	3,194	2,258	4,391	3,091
Interest	-	-	-	-	-	-
Depreciation	145	144	369	293	514	437
Operating profit before tax, minority interest and exceptional items	1,052	689	2,825	1,965	3,877	2,654
Other income (net)	119	72	253	68	372	139
Provision for investments	(1)	-	3	1	2	1
Net profit before tax, minority interest and exceptional items	1,172	761	3,075	2,032	4,247	2,792
Provision for taxation (refer to note 5)	27	81	359	233	386	313
Net profit after tax, before minority interest and exceptional items	1,145	680	2,716	1,799	3,861	2,479
Income from sale of investments	-	-	6	-	6	-
Net profit after tax, exceptional items and before minority interest	1,145	680	2,722	1,799	3,867	2,479
Minority interest	1	7	10	13	11	21
Net profit after tax, exceptional items and minority interest	1,144	673	2,712	1,786	3,856	2,458
Paid-up equity share capital (par value Rs. 5/- each, fully paid) (refer to note 2)	286	138	279	137	286	138
Reserves & surplus	10,969	6,828	9,436	7,175	10,969	6,828
Earnings per share (par value Rs. 5/- each)*						
Before Exceptional items						
Basic*	20.30	12.23	48.75	32.80	69.11	45.03
Diluted*	19.95	11.92	47.61	31.87	67.59	43.78
After Exceptional items						
Basic*	20.30	12.23	48.88	32.80	69.22	45.03
Diluted*	19.95	11.92	47.73	31.87	67.70	43.78
Dividend per share (par value Rs. 5/- each)						
Interim dividend*	-	-	5.00	3.25	5.00	3.25
Final dividend*	6.50	4.25	-	-	6.50	4.25
Silver Jubilee special dividend*	-	15.00	-	-	-	15.00
Total dividend*	6.50	19.25	5.00	3.25	11.50	22.50
Total dividend percentage (%)*	130.00	385.00	100.00	65.00	230.00	450.00
Total Public Shareholding (unaudited)*						
Number of shares*	36,75,70,027	36,67,83,082	35,54,77,282	36,49,80,096	36,75,70,027	36,67,83,082
Percentage of shareholding	64.35	66.55	63.72	66.47	64.35	66.55

* Adjusted for the issue of bonus shares in the ratio of 1:1 allotted on July 15, 2006 as per Accounting Standard 20 (AS 20) on Earnings Per Share.
 * Total public shareholding as defined under clause 40A of the listing agreement (excludes shares held by founders and American Depository Receipt holders).

Principles of consolidation: The financial statements are prepared in accordance with the principles and procedures for the preparation and presentation of consolidated financial statements as set out in the Accounting Standard on Consolidated Financial Statements prescribed by the Institute of Chartered Accountants of India. The financial statements of the parent company and its subsidiaries have been combined on a line-by-line basis by adding together the book values of like items of assets, liabilities, income and expenses, after eliminating intra-group balances and transactions and resulting unrealized gains / losses. The consolidated financial statements are prepared by applying uniform accounting policies.

Notes:

- The audited financial statements have been taken on record by the Board of Directors at its meeting held on April 13, 2007. There are no qualifications in the auditors' reports for these periods. The information presented above is extracted from the audited financial statements as stated.
 - During the years ended March 31, 2007 and 2006 the company issued 2,00,99,902: 99,68,862 equity shares respectively, pursuant to the exercise of stock options by certain employees under the 1998 and 1999 stock option plans. The company has accelerated the vesting of 5,72,000 outstanding unvested options, which were due to be vested in the normal course by October 2007.
 - Information on investor complaints pursuant to Clause 41 of the Listing Agreement for the quarter ended March 31, 2007.
- | Nature of complaints received | Opening balance | Additions | Disposal | Closing balance |
|---------------------------------|-----------------|-----------|----------|-----------------|
| Dividend / Bonus shares related | - | 170 | 170 | - |
- The Board of Directors recommended a final dividend of Rs. 6.50 per share (130% on an equity share of par value of Rs. 5/-) for fiscal 2007. The payment is subject to the approval of the shareholders in the ensuing Annual General Meeting of the company. Including the interim dividend of Rs. 5.00 per share (100% on an equity share of par value of Rs. 5/-) declared at the Board meeting held on October 11, 2006, the total dividend recommendation for the year is Rs. 11.50 per share (230% on an equity share of par value of Rs. 5/-).
 - The tax provision for the quarter and year ending March 31, 2007 includes a reversal of Rs.124 and Rs. 125 crore respectively for liability no longer required for taxes payable in various overseas jurisdictions consequent to expiry of limitation period and completion of assessment by taxation authorities.
 - Effective April 1, 2006 the company adopted the revised accounting standard on employee benefits. Pursuant to the adoption, the additional obligations of the company amounted to Rs. 9 crore. As required by the standard, the obligation has been recorded with the transfer of Rs. 9 crore to general reserves.
 - Infosys was liable to pay Aeronautical Development Agency (ADA) a maximum amount of Rs. 20 crore (US\$ 4.4 million) by June 12, 2012 through a revenue sharing arrangement towards acquisition of Intellectual Property Rights in AUTOLAY, a commercial software application product used in designing high performance structural systems. During the year Infosys foreclosed the arrangement by paying the net present value of the future revenue share amounting to Rs. 13.5 crore (US\$ 3 million). The remainder of the liability in books amounts to Rs. 6.5 crore (US\$ 1.4 million) has been written back and disclosed in Other Income.

Matters relating to subsidiaries:

Infosys BPO:

- In January 2007, the company initiated the purchase of all the share and outstanding options in Infosys BPO from its shareholders and option holders comprising current and former employees of Infosys BPO. The shareholders were given a choice to sell their shares at fair market value and the option-holders were given the choice to sell their options and/or swap Infosys BPO options for Infosys options at a swap ratio based on fair market value. Consequently to this proposal, Infosys has paid an aggregate of Rs. 71 crore for the purchase of shares and options and granted 1,51,933 Infosys options under the 1999 plan valued at Rs. 12 crore. Accordingly, the investment in Infosys BPO has increased by Rs. 83 crore and reserves have increased by Rs. 12 crore. Additionally, the company has committed to a deferred share purchase with the shareholders of Infosys BPO. As per the agreement, Infosys will purchase 3,60,417 Infosys BPO shares for Rs. 22 crore by February 2008. The same will be accounted as investment on conclusion of the agreement along with the transfer of title in the shares. Upon conclusion, Infosys' holding in Infosys BPO would be 99.98%.
- On December 8, 2006, the shareholders of Infosys BPO approved a buy-back of up to 12,79,963 equity shares at a fair market value of Rs. 604/- per equity share. Pursuant to the buy-back offer, Infosys BPO bought back 11,39,469 equity shares, which were subsequently cancelled on December 29, 2006.
- On August 29, 2006, Progeon Limited was renamed Infosys BPO Ltd., and on February 19, 2007, Progeon s.r.o. was renamed Infosys BPO s.r.o.
- On June 30, 2006, the company completed the acquisition of the entire holdings (87,50,000 shares) of Citicorp International Finance Corporation ("CIFC") in Infosys BPO Limited ("Infosys BPO") for a consideration amounting to Rs. 530 crore (US\$ 115 million). The net consideration of Rs. 309 crore, after withholding taxes of Rs. 221 crore, was remitted to CIFC on the same date.

Other Subsidiaries

- On July 21, 2006, Infosys Technologies (Shanghai) Co. Limited was renamed Infosys Technologies (China) Co. Limited.
- During the year ended March 31, 2007, the company invested US\$ 5 million (Rs. 23 crore) as capital and disbursed a loan of US\$ 2 million (Rs. 8 crore) to its wholly owned subsidiary, Infosys Technologies (China) Co. Limited. The loan is repayable within five years from the date of disbursement at the discretion of the subsidiary. As of March 31, 2007 the company has invested US\$ 10 million (Rs. 46 crore) as equity capital and US\$ 5 million (Rs. 22 crore) as loan in the subsidiary.
- During the year ended March 31, 2007, the company invested US\$ 3 million (Rs. 14 crore) in its wholly owned subsidiary, Infosys Consulting Inc. As of March 31, 2007 the company has invested an aggregate of US\$ 20 million (Rs. 90 crore) in the subsidiary.

Changes to Board of Directors:

- The Board of Directors in its meeting held on April 13, 2007 approved the following changes in the senior management of the company that will become effective from June 22, 2007:
 - Mr. Nandan M. Nilekani becomes the Co-Chairman of the Board
 - Mr. S. Gopalakrishnan assumes the role of Chief Executive Officer and Managing Director
 - Mr. S. D. Shibulal assumes the role of Chief Operating Officer
- Sen. Larry Pressler retired by rotation as a director of the company at the Annual General Meeting held on June 10, 2006 and did not seek re-election.
- Mr. Jeffrey Lehman was appointed as an additional director of the company effective April 14, 2006. The appointment was approved by the shareholders of the company at the Annual General Meeting held on June 10, 2006.
- Mr. N. R. Narayana Murthy, Chairman and Chief Mentor, turned 60 on August 20, 2006 and as per the service rules of the company, he retired from the services of the company on that date. In this connection the Board, at its meeting held on July 12, 2006, appointed Mr. Murthy as an Additional Director of the company. Further the Board also appointed Mr. Murthy as the Non-Executive Chairman of the Board and Chief Mentor with effect from August 21, 2006.
- The Board, at its meeting held on July 12, 2006 re-designated Mr. Nandan M. Nilekani as the Chief Executive Officer and Managing Director and Mr. S. Gopalakrishnan as President, Chief Operating Officer and Joint Managing Director with effect from August 21, 2006.

Investments:

- During the year ended March 31, 2007, the company received an amount of US\$ 1 million (Rs. 5 crore) being the balance held in escrow account released on fulfillment of the escrow obligations on account of sale of investment in Yantra Corporation. The income is disclosed separately as an exceptional item in the profit and loss account.
- During the year ended March 31, 2007, the company received Rs. 1 crore from CIDRA Corporation towards redemption of shares on recapitalization. The remainder of investment was written off against the provision made earlier.

Corporate actions:

- At the Annual General Meeting held on June 10, 2006, the shareholders approved 1:1 bonus issue (stock dividend) for all shareholders including the ADR holders, i.e., one additional equity share for every one existing share held by the members by capitalizing a part of the reserves. The bonus shares were subsequently issued.
- The final dividend of Rs. 4.25/- per share for fiscal 2006 and the Silver Jubilee Special dividend of Rs. 15/- per share was approved by the shareholders at the Annual General Meeting held on June 10, 2006 and the same was paid subsequently.

Others:

- During the year, Infosys completed a sponsored secondary offering of 3,00,00,000 American Depository Shares (ADSs), representing 3,00,00,000 equity shares (one equity share represents one ADS) at a price of US\$ 53.50 per ADS excluding underwriting discounts and commissions. The aggregate size of the offering exceeded US\$ 1.6 billion, which is the largest international equity offering from India.
- Infosys was added to the NASDAQ-100 Index effective with the market opening on December 18, 2006. The NASDAQ-100 Index is composed of the 100 largest non-financial stocks on the NASDAQ Stock Market in terms of market capitalization. Infosys is the first Indian company to be added to the NASDAQ-100 Index and is the only Indian company to be part of any of the major global indices.

Segment reporting (Consolidated - Audited)

(in Rs. crore)

	Quarter ended March 31,		Nine months ended December 31,		Year ended March 31,	
	2007	2006	2006	2005	2007	2006
Revenue by industry segment						
Financial services	1,396	946	3,813	2,481	5,209	3,427
Manufacturing	487	382	1,390	942	1,877	1,324
Telecom	826	427	1,853	1,139	2,679	1,566
Retail	406	267	988	701	1,394	968
Others	657	602	2,077	1,634	2,734	2,236
Total	3,772	2,624	10,121	6,897	13,893	9,521
Less: Inter-segment revenue	-	-	-	-	-	-
Net revenue from operations	3,772	2,624	10,121	6,897	13,893	9,521
Segment profit before tax, interest, depreciation and minority interest:						
Financial services	421	280	1,142	794	1,564	1,074
Manufacturing	157	116	420	286	577	402
Telecom	290	165	633	436	923	601
Retail	128	87	314	224	442	311
Others	201	185	685	518	885	703
Total	1,197	833	3,194	2,258	4,391	3,091
Less: Interest	-	-	-	-	-	-
Other un-allocable expenditure (excluding un-allocable income)	145	144	369	293	514	437
Operating profit before tax, minority interest and exceptional items	1,052	689	2,825 </			